VILLAGE OF RED HOOK RESOLUTION #20 - 2024 DATED: July 15, 2024

A meeting of the Village of Red Hook Board of Trustees was convened in public session at the Village Hall, 7467 South Broadway, Red Hook, NY on July 15, 2024. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Smythe.

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF FOUR (4) SOLAR RADAR SPEED SIGNS

WHEREAS, the Village of Red Hook is focused on slowing vehicles down as they enter into the Village, and

WHEREAS, Radar Speed Signs are known to bring attention to the change in speed limit and encourage drivers to slow down to the speed limit in a more timely fashion, and

WHEREAS, the Solar Powered version of Radar Speed Signs does not require a separate electrical hookup or significant maintenance, and

WHEREAS, the proposed signs also capture traffic data and statistics.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Village Board of Trustees authorizes the purchase of four (4) Solar Radar Speed Signs to be installed at the four entrances to the Village on Broadway (State Route 9) and Market (State Route 199) pending approval from the State DOT for an amount not to exceed \$15,000, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this equipment be purchased using available ARPA funding.

Vote: □ Absent/Excused Mayor Smythe □ Abstain □ Recuse □ Nay 🛛 Aye □ Absent/Excused Deputy Mayor Kjarval 🗆 Nay □ Abstain □ Recuse 🛛 Aye □ Absent/Excused **Trustee Laing** □ Abstain □ Recuse □ Nay 🛛 Aye ⊠ Absent/Excused **Trustee Bradley-Rickard** □ Abstain □ Recuse □ Aye □ Nay □ Absent/Excused Trustee Appenzeller 🛛 Aye 🗆 Nay □ Abstain □ Recuse Vote Total 1 4 Result Motion: Passed

Motion by: Deputy Mayor Kjarval

Result Motion: Passed

I hereby attest that the above Resolution was approved by the Board of Trustees at its July 15, 2024 meeting, and that I have been authorized to sign this Resolution by decision of the Board of Trustees

Jennifer Cavanaugh, Clerk

7/15/24

Seconded by: Trustee Appenzeller